OP \$40.00 5183411

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM719013

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BKDL Pins, LLC		03/08/2022	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A. Stucki Company	
Street Address:	360 Wright Brothers Drive	
City:	Moon Township	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15108	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5183411	IMMORTAL INDUSTRIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4125621041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4125621893

Email: deanna.durika@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Bryan H. Opalko
Address Line 1: 501 Grant Street

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deanna A. Durika
SIGNATURE:	/Deanna A. Durika/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment Trademark Reg 51835411#page1.tif source=Assignment Trademark Reg 51835411#page2.tif source=Assignment Trademark Reg 51835411#page3.tif source=Assignment Trademark Reg 51835411#page4.tif source=Assignment Trademark Reg 51835411#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0671

900685874

source=Assignment Trademark Reg 51835411#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0672

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, having an Effective Date of March 08, 2022, is entered into between BKDL Pins, LLC, A Pennsylvania limited liability company, having a place of business at 1010 Bridle Trail, Moon Township, Pennsylvania 15108

("Assignor") and A. Stucki Company, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 360 Wright Brothers Drive, Moon Township, Pennsylvania 15108 ("Assignee"), and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title in and to U.S.

Trademark Registration No. 5,183,411 for the mark "IMMORTAL INDUSTRIES",
which issued on April 11, 2017, including the goodwill associated therewith (the
"Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (US\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration previously provided and receipt hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns all of the right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and all other rights which said Assignor has heretofore enjoyed hereunder, and all common law rights in and to the Mark.

Upon the request of the Assignee, the Assignor shall, at Assignee's sole cost and expense, at any time and from time to time, execute, acknowledge, deliver and perform

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0673

all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and instruments of further assurances as may be necessary to assist or enable Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits upon the rights and interests herein assigned.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee has caused its name to be signed by its duly authorized representative.

BKDL Pins, LLC (Assignor)

Bv:

Name: David W. Lendt

Title: Member

Accepted by:

A. Stucki Company (Assignee)

Rem

Name: James S. Kennedy

Title: SVP and Chief Engineer

[Notary page to follow]

State of Ohio	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
County of Montgomery		\$8:		•	
On this 18 day of/		1	2023 bafara ma		in the second second in
David W. Lendt to me known, who	being	duly sy	zuzz, ocivie nie pers vorn-did denoce and co	onany came	
Member of BKDL Pins, LLC, and	that he	execut	ed the above Trademari	y mae no is me k Assignment o	n
behalf of said company with full at	uthority	to do s	30.		ex.
[NOTARIAL SEAL]			Rotary Public	Ochdu	us-
	·			ROSERT L. DEDDENS, At Notary Public, State My Comm. Expires has no Section 147,031	of Ohio expiration Date
egit standard og en				er en	e Sama
D					•.
State of	ž	88:			
County of		20.			
On this day of			2022, before me perso	mally came	
James S. Kennedy to me known, wi SVP and Chief Engineer of A. Stuck	io pem ki Cam	g uuiy : nany a	sworn, did depose and s	say that he is the	>
Trademark Assignment on behalf of	r said c	amonat Fisiri	ion with full outhowise t	above a do ca	
		,, j, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	aanniity t	o ao so.	
EX MAN A PAR A Y MAN A Y A					
[NOTARIAL SEAL]			%	************	
			Notary Public		

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, having an Effective Date of March 08, 2022, is entered into between BKDL Pins, LLC, A Pennsylvania limited liability company, having a place of business at 1010 Bridle Trail, Moon Township, Pennsylvania 15108 ("Assignor") and A. Stucki Company, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 360 Wright Brothers Drive, Moon Township, Pennsylvania 15108 ("Assignee"), and.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title in and to U.S.

Trademark Registration No. 5,183,411 for the mark "IMMORTAL INDUSTRIES",
which issued on April 11, 2017, including the goodwill associated therewith (the
"Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignce is desirous of acquiring the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (US\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration previously provided and receipt hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns all of the right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and all other rights which said Assignor has heretofore enjoyed hereunder, and all common law rights in and to the Mark.

Upon the request of the Assignee, the Assignor shall, at Assignee's sole cost and expense, at any time and from time to time, execute, acknowledge, deliver and perform

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0676

all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and instruments of further assurances as may be necessary to assist or enable Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits upon the rights and interests herein assigned.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee has caused its name to be signed by its duly authorized representative.

	BRUL rins, LLC (Assignor)
n	
ву:	Name: David W. Lendt
	Title: Member

Accepted by:

A. Stucki Company (Assignee)

Name: James S. Kennedy
Title: SVP and Chief Engineer

[Notary page to follow]

State of		[*]
County of		; ss: ;
David W. Lend Member of BK	it to me known, who	2022, before me personally came being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the that he executed the above Trademark Assignment on others thought to do so.
[NOTARIAL S	SEAU	Notary Public
Onn	<u>rsylvania</u>	
County of A	Mogran	
James S. Kenn	<u>iedy</u> to me known, v	AYCAY 2022, before me personally came tho being duly swom, did depose and say that he is the cki Company, and that he executed the above
		of said corporation with full authority to do so.
[NOTARIAL	SEAL]	Matou Holic Notary Public
	Commonwestift of Pennsy Natalle K. Price, N Allegheny C My commission expires Commission num Member, Pennsylvania As	lotary Public County November 2, 2024 ber 1376921

TRADEMARK REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0678

RECORDED: 04/05/2022